for our cold and flu relief products has been encouraging, it is too early to predict the extent to which
trends will continue.

COGS inflation continues to be challenging, particularly in areas such as surfactants, paper, tinplate and
ocean freight, and is currently running at around 10%. However, our 2021 Group adjusted operating
profit margin guidance, excluding IFCN China for the entirety of the year, remains unchanged at 22.7-
23.2%. As previously guided, our total Group margins will be lower due to the dilution related to IFCN
China.

The trading backdrop is set to remain dynamic over the coming months. In addition to cost pressures,
COVID continues to influence demand and buying patterns for our disinfection, and cold and flu relief
products. However, 70% of our portfolio is less sensitive to COVID dynamics and growing at mid-single
digits and we have pricing actions and productivity plans firmly in place. We therefore remain confident
in delivering margin improvement in 2022 and we are on track to exit 2022 with mid-single digit LFL net
revenue growth.

We expect the 2021 adjusted net finance expense to be c.£240-260m, and the 2021 adjusted tax rate
to be around 22%.

3

OPERATING SEGMENT REVIEW

Hygiene 44% of net revenue in Q3 2021

 £m Volume Price/Mix LFL1 FX Reported

Q3 2021 1,449 +2.7% +0.2% +2.9% -5.7% -2.8%

YTD 2021 4,476 +9.9% +2.8% +12.7% -6.8% +5.9%

1  Non-GAAP measures are defined on page 9.

Hygiene net revenue grew 2.9% on a LFL basis to £1,449m in the quarter. This reflected volume growth
of 2.7% and price/mix improvements of 0.2% which was driven by strong growth in Latam offset by more
normal levels of trade investment in Lysol.

Finish and Air Wick grew mid-single digits, with good growth across most major markets. This is despite
the strong performance in the comparative period, where consumers were spending more time at home.

During the quarter, the spread of the Delta variant in the US resulted in a significant increase in COVID